

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 509


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2018/ MEGHA 17, 1939 (SAKA)


SSF OFFICERS


509. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Secretariat Security Force (SSF) officers providing security cover to Government buildings;


(b) the number of officers who have more than 15/20/30 years of service;


(c) whether the Government is considering to promote the constables who have put in over 15/20/30 years of service as a way to motivate the SSF officers; and


(d) the other measures the Government is taking to motivate the officers?


ANSWER:


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a): At present there are 744 officials in Secretariat Security Force (SSF) for providing security cover to Government buildings.

(b): 42 SSF officials have completed 15 years of service, 365 SSF officials have completed 20 years of service and 268 SSF officials have completed 30 years of service.

(c) & (d): The SSF officials are given timely promotion to their next grade against vacant posts, as and when they become eligible as per recruitment rules. Further, on completion of 10/20/30 years of service, a financial upgradation to the immediate next higher grade/ level is also given to them under the Modified Assured Career Progressions Scheme (MACPS) of the Government alongwith all consequential facilities/benefits.
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